

Supreme Court No. 80420-6

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MUTUAL OF ENUMCLAW INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent,

v.

T & G CONSTRUCTION, INC., and  
VILLAS AT HARBOUR POINTE OWNERS ASSOCIATION

Appellants.

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,  
MUTUAL OF ENUMCLAW  
AND  
MOTION TO DISMISS

---

Brent W. Beecher, WSBA #31095  
Attorney for Appellant

HACKETT, BEECHER & HART  
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101-1651  
Telephone: (206) 624-2200  
Facsimile: (206) 624-1767

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 MAY -2 P 5:54  
BY: ALDR. CARPENTER  
CLERK

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Supplemental Statement of Issues. _____	1
II.	The Association’s Failure to Petition for Review on the Issue of T&G’s Violation of Policy Conditions Requires the Court to Affirm the Court of Appeal’s Vacation of the Judgment Against Mutual of Enumclaw, and Remand This Case. _____	1
III.	The Judgment Rendered in the Construction Suit is Subject to Collateral attack for Voidness. _____	3
	1. T&G’s Dissolution and the Applicable Law. _____	3
	2. The Effect of T&G’s Corporate Dissolution on These Proceedings. _____	6
	3. The Dissolution Prevented the Court from Obtaining <i>In Personum Jurisdiction</i> Over T&G. _____	10
	4. Neither Mutual of Enumclaw nor T&G Waived the Right to Assert that T&G Corporate Dissolution Resulted in a Void Judgment. _____	13
	5. Corporate Dissolution was not a “Defense” that Belonged to T&G. _____	14
IV.	Motion to Dismiss this Case for Lack of Jurisdiction. _____	16
V.	There is No Justification for an Extension of <i>Besel</i> . _____	16
VI.	Conclusion _____	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASE LAW – WASHINGTON

<i>Ballard Sq. Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Dynasty Constr. Co.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 603, 146 P.3d 914 (2006)	5, 6, 8, 9, 13
<i>Ballard Sq. Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Dynasty Constr. Co.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 285, 108 P.3d 818 (2005)	3
<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002)	16, 17, 19
<i>Chaussee v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 504, 808 P.2d 1339 (1991)	4
<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991)	2
<i>Hesthagen v. Harby</i> , 78 Wn.2d 934, 481 P.2d 438 (1971)	8, 10
<i>Kizer v. Caulfield</i> , 17 Wash. 417, 49 Pac.1064 (1897)	7
<i>Marley v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994)	8
<i>Marriage of Furrow</i> , 115 Wn.App. 661, 667 (Wash. Ct. App. 2003)	14
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw v. Dan Paulson v. Constr. Inc.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 903, 169 P.3d 1 (2007)	18
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. T&amp;G Constr., Inc.</i> , Court of Appeals No. 57679-8-I	1,2,19
<i>Picardo v. Peck</i> , 95 Wash. 474, 164 P.65 (1971)	7,10,11,16
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 121 Wn.2d 168, 847 P.2d 919 (1993)	2, 20
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 411, 27 P.3d	9
<i>Villas at Harbour Pointe Owners Assoc. v. Mutual of Enumclaw</i> , 137 Wn. App. 751, 154 P.3d 950	9

**CASE LAW – OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

*Alaska Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Bryan*, 125 Wn. App. 24, 104 P.3d 1 (2005)\_\_ 18

*Martin v. Texas Woman's Hosp.*, 930 S.W. 2d 717, 721 (Tex. App. Houston 1st Dist. 1996) \_\_\_\_\_ 12

*Peer Manor Bldg. Corp.*, 134 F.2d 839, 841 (7th Cir. 1943) \_\_\_\_ 12,13,14

*Theta Props. v. Ronci Realty Co.*, 814 A.2d 907, 913-914 (R.I.2003)\_\_ 12

**OTHER**

RAP 13.7(b) \_\_\_\_\_ 2, 20

RCW 23B.14.340 \_\_\_\_\_ 1,3,5,16

U.S. Const. art III, § 2 \_\_\_\_\_ 9
